

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, Secretary of
the Department of Health and Human Services,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—

DARIO DE GHETALDI, ESQ.
COREY, LUZAICH, DE GHETALDI, NASTARI & RIDDLE LLP
700 El Camino Real
Millbrae, California 94030-0669
650-871-5666
deg@coreylaw.com

Counsel of Record for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE..... | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 2 |
| JURISDICTION | 2 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 4 |
| STATEMENT..... | 5 |
| A. Statutory Background | 5 |
| B. Regulatory Background..... | 8 |
| C. Factual Background | 15 |
| D. Initial Proceedings In The District Court | 16 |
| E. Initial Decision Of The Court Of Appeals | 17 |
| F. Proceedings In The District Court On Re- mand..... | 18 |
| G. Final Decision Of The Court Of Appeals | 20 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 22 |
| A. The Petition Raises Issues Of National Im- portance..... | 22 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| B. The Decision Denying Petitioners’ Equal Protection Claims Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court, Other Courts, And The “Overriding Purpose” Of Medicare..... | 23 |
| 1. The Court of Appeals Did Not Perform A Proper Review Of The Administrative Record | 23 |
| 2. The Final Decision Of The Court Of Appeals Ignores The “Overriding Purpose” Of Medicare And Conflicts With Key Decisions Of This Court..... | 27 |
| 3. The Final Decision Of The Court Of Appeals Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Courts | 30 |
| C. Rational Basis Review Cannot Support The Agency’s Admittedly <i>Ultra Vires</i> Actions | 33 |
| D. The Legislative History Shows That Congress Did Not Intend To Prohibit Judicial Review Of The Selection Of Fee Schedule Areas | 36 |
| CONCLUSION | 41 |

APPENDIX

| | |
|--|-----|
| Appendix A: United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Opinion, August 1, 2014..... | 1-a |
| Appendix B: United States District Court, Order, April 26, 2013 | 4-a |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Appendix C: United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Order, September 29, 2010 .. | 17-a |
| Appendix D: United States District Court, Or- der, March 11, 2008..... | 25-a |
| Appendix E: United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Order Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, October 9, 2014 | 52-a |
| Appendix F: Statutory Provisions Involved, 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4..... | 54-a |
| Appendix G: Statutory Provisions Involved, 135 Cong. Rec. H5984-05..... | 68-a |
| Appendix H: Statutory Provisions Involved, 135 Cong. Rec. S13911-04..... | 69-a |
| Appendix I: Statutory Provisions Involved, 42 C.F.R. § 414.4 | 70-a |
| Appendix J: Statutory Provisions Involved, Com- ponents of the Physician Fee Schedule For- mula..... | 71-a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Commission of Webster Cty.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)..... | 31 |
| <i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2073 (2012)..... | 21, 24, 25, 26, 31 |
| <i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. North Carolina Corp. Comm’n</i> , 206 U.S. 1 (1907) | 29, 36 |
| <i>Briggs v. Sullivan</i> , 886 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1989) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) | 3 |
| <i>Children’s Seashore House v. Waldman</i> , 197 F.3d 654 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 32 |
| <i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... | 24, 31 |
| <i>Copelin-Brown v. New Mexico State Pers. Office</i> , 399 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2005)..... | 27 |
| <i>Cornwell v. Hamilton</i> , 80 F.Supp.2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999) | 29 |
| <i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) | 29 |
| <i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) | 24 |
| <i>Erickson v. U.S. ex rel. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 67 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 1995)..... | 18 |
| <i>Guidace v. Jackson</i> , 726 F.Supp. 632 (E.D. Va. 1989) | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)..... | 41 |
| <i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) | 24 |
| <i>Hillsborough v. Cromwell</i> , 326 U.S. 620 (1946) | 31 |
| <i>In re Medicare Reimbursement Litig.</i> , 414 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 32 |
| <i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004) | 21, 24, 25 |
| <i>Kaiser Foundation Hospitals v. Sebelius</i> , 828 F.Supp.2d 193 (D.D.C. 2011) | 28 |
| <i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)..... | 24 |
| <i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004)..... | 38 |
| <i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)..... | 40 |
| <i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1973) | 31 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)..... | 38 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... | 4 |
| <i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) | 29 |
| <i>Nashville C. & St.L. Ry. v. Walters</i> , 294 U.S. 405 (1935) | 29 |
| <i>New York v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) | 34 |
| <i>Regions Hospital v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998)..... | 27, 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... | 24 |
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... | 37, 40 |
| <i>Samaritan Health Center v. Heckler</i> , 636 F.Supp. 503 (D.D.C. 1985) | 32 |
| <i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)..... | 3 |
| <i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013) | 30 |
| <i>Sowell v. Richardson</i> , 319 F.Supp. 689 (D.S.C. 1970)..... | 32 |
| <i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988)..... | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Carolene Products, Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979) | 37 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975) | 3, 4 |
| <i>West Virginia Univ. Hosps. Inc. v. Casey</i> , 885 F.2d 11 (3d Cir. 1989)..... | 32 |

CONSTITUTION

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 17 |
|----------------------------|----|

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------|----|
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... | 17 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... | 17 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 254c, <i>et seq.</i> | 34 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 405 | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 405(g) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 405(h) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-1(f) | 40 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395hhh(i) | 40 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395l(i)(2)(D)(v) | 39 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395l(m)(4)(A) | 39 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(12) | 39 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395l(u)(4)(D)(i) | 39 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395m(l)(5) | 39 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395m(l)(12)(B)(v) | 39 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395rr(b)(12)(H) | 40 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395u(b) | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395u(b)(3) | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395u(b)(10)(D) | 40 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a(g) | 40 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3b(g) | 40 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3b(g)(3) | 39 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4 | 4, 5, 6, 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(c)(3)(B) | 37 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(c)(3)(C) | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(e) | 38 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(e)(1)(A)(iii) | 35 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(e)(1)(E) | 34 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(e)(1)(G) | 34 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(e)(1)(I) | 34 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(e)(6) | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(i)(1) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(i)(1)(D) | 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(j)(2) | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(10)(C)(iii)(II) | 39 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395x(d) | 3 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|--|-------|
| 42 C.F.R. §§ 51c.102, <i>et seq.</i> | 34 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 405.926 | 4 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 414.4 | 5, 16 |

RULES

| | |
|---|----|
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(d) | 19 |
|---|----|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| 135 Congressional Record H5984-05 (9/27/1989) | 37 |
|--|----|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------------|
| 135 Congressional Record S13911-04 (10/24/1989)..... | 37 |
| 56 Federal Register 25792 (6/5/1991) | 8 |
| 61 Federal Register 34614 (7/2/1996) | 8, 9, 10, 15 |
| 61 Federal Register 59490 (11/22/1996) | 9, 10, 11, 33 |
| 67 Federal Register 69312 (11/15/2002) | 4 |
| 72 Federal Register 66222 (11/27/2007) | 34 |
| 75 Federal Register 40039 (7/13/2010) | 35 |
| 79 Federal Register 40318 (7/11/2014) | 13 |
| 79 Federal Register 67548 (11/13/2014) | 13 |
| Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Public Law No. 105-33 | 6 |
| House of Representatives Conference Report No. 101-247 (9/20/1989) | 6, 41 |
| House of Representatives Conference Report No. 101-386 (11/21/1989) | 6, 41 |
| Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Public Law No. 101-239 | 5, 6, 36, 37, 40 |
| Social Security Amendments Act of 1965, Public Law No. 89-97, Section 1842(b)(3) | 7 |
